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Notice To Reader 
Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review 
of the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a 
notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. 

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of 
Directors on November 28, 2018.  They have not been reviewed by the Company’s auditors. 

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by, 
and are the responsibility of, management.  These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are 
presented on the accrual basis of accounting and accordingly, a precise determination of many assets and 
liabilities is dependent upon future events.  Where necessary, management has made informed judgments 
and estimates in accounting for these assets and liabilities and for transactions which were not complete at 
the end of the reporting period.  Recognizing that the Company is responsible for both the integrity and 
objectivity of the financial statements, management is satisfied that these unaudited condensed interim 
consolidated financial statements have been fairly presented. 
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Phoenix Canada Oil Company Limited 
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
(Stated in Canadian Dollars) 
As at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 
 

 
 
 September 30 December 31 
 2018 2017 
  

ASSETS 

Current assets 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,669,349 $ 3,845,094 
Short-term investments  4,607,470  5,527,198 
Other receivables  26,741  26,112 

  

  9,303,560  9,398,404 
Interest in oil and gas properties (note 4)  1  1 
  

 $ 9,303,561 $ 9,398,405 
  

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 5) $ 211,729 $ 199,452 

  

 
Capital and reserves 

Share capital (note 6)  4,662,741  4,423,202 
Warrants (note 6)  -  36,196 
Contributed surplus reserve (note 7)  450,468  431,897 
Accumulated other comprehensive income  1,301,352  1,955,028 
Retained earnings  2,677,270  2,352,630 

 
  

  9,091,832  9,198,953 
 

  

 $ 9,303,561 $ 9,398,405 
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements.
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Phoenix Canada Oil Company Limited 
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
(Stated in Canadian Dollars) 
For the periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
 

 
 
     Accumulated 
     other 
 Number of Paid up  Contributed comprehensive Retained 
 shares amount Warrants surplus income earnings Total 

 
 

Balance, December 31, 2016 4,886,694 $ 4,423,202 $ 36,196 $ 401,594 $ 2,236,791 $ 1,973,005 $ 9,070,788 
Share based payments -  -  -  22,705  -  -  22,705 
Other comprehensive income for the period -  -  -  -  66,902  -  66,902 
Net income for the period -  -  -  -  -  258,900  258,900 

 
 

Balance, September 30, 2017 4,886,694  4,423,202  36,196  424,299  2,303,693  2,231,905  9,419,295 
Share based payments -  -  -  7,598  -  -  7,598 
Other comprehensive loss for the period -  -  -  -  (348,665)  -  (348,665) 
Net income for the period -  -  -  -  -  120,725  120,725 

 
 

Balance, December 31, 2017 4,886,694  4,423,202  36,196  431,897  1,955,028  2,352,630  9,198,953 
Reclassification upon adoption of 

IFRS 9 (note 3) -  -  -  -  (676,075)  676,075  - 
Warrants exercised 142,500  239,540  (25,790)        213,750  
Warrants expired -  -  (10,406)  10,406      - 
Share based payments -  -  -  8,165  -  -  8,165 
Other comprehensive income for the period -  -  -  -  22,399  -  22,399 
Net loss for the period -  -  -  -  -  (351,435)  (351,435) 

 
 

Balance, September 30, 2018 5,029,194 $ 4,662,742 $ - $ 450,468 $ 1,301,352 $ 2,677,270 $ 9,091,832  
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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Phoenix Canada Oil Company Limited 
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income 
(Stated in Canadian Dollars) 
For the periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
 

 Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 
 2018 2017 2018 2017 
  

Revenue 
Oil and gas income $ 220 $ 281 $ 935 $ 1,172 

  

Direct Costs 
Operating (recovered) expenses  683  561  1,575  (1,129) 

  

Gross (loss) income  (463)  (280)  (640)  2,301 
  

Expenses 
Administrative (notes 5 and 8)  191,859  150,768  513,745  281,986 
Foreign exchange loss (gain)  4,423  1,906  (2,256)  3,643 
Project development costs  9,293  -  9,293  1,572 
Share based payments (note 7)  2,752  7,568  8,165  22,705 

 
  

  208,327  160,242  528,947  309,906 
  

Loss before investment income, sale of 
investments and impairment  (208,790)  (160,522)  (529,587)  (307,605) 
Investment income  62,305  54,619  174,805  164,111 
Gain on sale of investments  -  227,174  -  511,499 
Impairment of short-term investments  -  (20,459)  -  (119,102) 

  

(Loss) income before provision for income taxes  (146,485)  100,812  (354,782)  248,903 
Recovery of (provision for) deferred taxes (note 9)  7,820  (15,466)  3,347  9,997 

  

Net (loss) income for the period $ (138,665) $ 85,346 $ (351,435) $ 258,900 
    

(Loss) earnings per common share 
Basic $ (0.03) $ 0.02 $ (0.07) $ 0.05 
Fully diluted $ (0.03) $ 0.02 $ (0.07) $ 0.05 

 
  

Weighted average number of shares 
Basic  5,029,194  4,886,694  4,969,167  4,886,694 
Fully diluted  5,029,194  4,886,694  4,969,167  4,886,694 

 
  

Comprehensive (loss) income 
To not be subsequently reclassified to net income:  

Income on short-term investments $ 60,157 $ - $ 25,746 $ - 
Deferred taxes  (7,820)  -  (3,347)  - 

To be subsequently reclassified to net income: 
Unrealized income on short-term investments $ - $ 57,799 $ - $ 342,329 
Unrealized income on long-term investments  -  -  -  115,462 
Reclassification of gains included in net income 

for the period  -  (176,772)  -  (380,892) 
Deferred taxes  -  15,466  -  (9,997) 

  

Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period  52,337  (103,507)  22,399  66,902 
Net (loss) income for the period  (138,665)  85,346  (351,435)  258,900 

  

Net comprehensive (loss) income for the period $ (86,328) $ (18,161) $ (329,036) $ 325,802 
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements. 
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Phoenix Canada Oil Company Limited 
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
(Stated in Canadian Dollars) 
For the periods ended September 30 
 

 
 Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 
 2018 2017 2018 2017 
  

Operating activities 
Net (loss) income for the period $ (138,665) $ 85,346 $ (351,435) $ 258,900 

Items not affecting cash: 
Share based payments  2,752  7,568  8,165  22,705 
Gain on sale of investments  -  (227,174)  -  (511,499) 
Impairment of short-term investment  -  20,459  -  119,102 
Income tax provision - deferred  (7,820)  15,466  (3,347)  (9,997) 

  

  (143,733)  (98,335)  (346,617)  (120,789) 
Other sources (uses) of cash from operations: 

Other receivables  (8,753)  (10,126)  (629)  (605) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (8,023)  73,413  12,277  59,913 

  

  (160,509)  (35,048)  (334,969)  (61,481) 
  

 
Cash flow from investing activities: 

Purchase of investments  -  -  (323,892)  (46,500) 
Return of capital on investments  4,960  7,003  18,568  21,130 
Proceeds from sale of investments  241,515  248,082  1,250,798  925,678 

  

  246,475  255,085  945,474  900,308 
  

 
Cash flow from financing activities: 

Proceeds from share issuance  -  -  213,750  - 
 

  

    
Increase in cash and cash equivalents  85,966  220,037  824,255  838,827 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  4,583,383  3,304,603  3,845,094  2,685,813 
 

  

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 4,669,349 $ 3,524,640 $4,669,349  $ 3,524,640 
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements. 



 
Phoenix Canada Oil Company Limited 
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Stated in Canadian Dollars) 
September 30, 2018 
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1. Business of the Company  
 

Phoenix Canada Oil Company Limited ("the Company") was incorporated on November 25, 1944 
pursuant to the Canada Business Corporation Act.  The Company's address is 3219 Yonge Street, Box 
307, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4N 3S1.  It is currently a Canadian company that maintains 
non-controlling equity investment positions in public companies.  It also holds minority interest 
investments in several mature gas fields in Western Canada, the carrying value of which is $1.  The 
Company previously announced that it is evaluating acquisition targets that would generate additional 
shareholder value through the purchase of operating assets.  Subsequent to the financial reporting date, 
the Company announced the signing of a non-binding Letter of Intent with VMedia Inc.  

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of 
Directors on November 28, 2018. 

2. Basis of presentation and statement of compliance 
 

Statement of compliance 
The Company has prepared these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance 
with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, employing all of the same accounting policies and methods 
of computation as disclosed in the annual financial statements as at December 31, 2017, with the 
exception of the changes arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial instruments with a date of 
initial application of January 1, 2018. 
The notes to these unaudited interim condensed financial statements are intended to provide a 
description of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding to the changes in the 
Company’s financial position and performance since December 31, 2017.  Certain disclosures that 
appear in the annual financial statements have not been reproduced in these condensed interim 
consolidated financial statements and, in this regard only, these condensed interim consolidated 
financial statements do not conform in all respects to the requirements of IFRS for annual financial 
statements.  Accordingly, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements should only be 
read in conjunction with the annual financial statements as at December 31, 2017. 

Basis of presentation 
These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a 
historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. In 
addition, these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared 
using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. 

Significant accounting estimates and judgments 
The preparation of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires 
management to make judgments and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities 
at the financial reporting date and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period.  Actual outcomes could differ from these judgments and estimates.  These unaudited 
condensed interim consolidated financial statements include judgments and estimates which, by their 
nature, are uncertain.  The impacts of such judgments and estimates are pervasive throughout the 
unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and may require accounting 
adjustments based on future occurrences.  Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the 
period in which the estimate is revised, and also in future periods when the revision affects both 
current and future periods. 
Significant estimates and judgments include, but are not limited to, the assessment as to whether 
investments may be impaired and the recognition and valuation of deferred tax amounts. 



 
Phoenix Canada Oil Company Limited 
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Stated in Canadian Dollars) 
September 30, 2018 
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2. Basis of presentation and statement of compliance - continued 
 

Functional currency 
The presentation and functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. 

3. Change in accounting policy 
 

The Company’s accounting policies will typically change only when there is a change in IFRS.  
Effective January 1, 2018 the Company has adopted IFRS 9 which uses a single approach to determine 
whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing multiple rules in IAS 
39.  The approach in IFRS 9 is generally based on how an entity manages its financial assets in the 
context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.  
Investments in equity instruments are required to be measured by default at fair value through profit or 
loss.  However, there is an irrevocable option for each equity instrument to present fair value changes 
in other comprehensive income or loss.  Impairment of financial assets are determined using a single 
impairment model that requires entities to recognize expected credit losses without requiring a 
triggering event to occur.  The new impairment model applies to financial assets measured at 
amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income, except for equity instruments.  IFRS 
9 largely retains the existing requirements under IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of 
financial liabilities. 
This standard has been applied retrospectively using the available transitional provisions that allow an 
entity not to restate comparative period information.  The Company has recognized the effects of 
applying this standard as an adjustment to opening retained earnings as at January 1, 2018. 
The Company has applied the irrevocable option for each of our equity investments resulting in 
measurement of gains and losses in other comprehensive income or loss.  Upon the adoption of IFRS 
9, the Company recorded a reclassification of impairment charges previously recognized in the 
consolidated statement of earnings from retained earnings to accumulated other comprehensive 
income as at January 1, 2018. 
We have assessed the classification and measurement of our financial instruments under IFRS 9, with 
reference to the former classification under IAS39, as follows: 
 

Financial Assets IFRS 9 IAS39 

Cash Amortized cost Loans and receivables 

Short-term investments Fair value through other 
comprehensive income 

Available for sale 

Other receivables Amortized cost Loans and receivables 

Financial Liabilities   

Accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities 

Amortized cost Other financial liabilities 

 



 
Phoenix Canada Oil Company Limited 
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Stated in Canadian Dollars) 
September 30, 2018 
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3. Change in accounting policy - continued 
 

Initial recognition – A financial asset or financial liability is initially recorded at its fair value, which 
is typically the transaction price, plus or minus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the 
acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability.  In the event that fair value is 
determined to be different from the transaction price, and that fair value is evidenced by a quoted price 
in an active market for an identical asset or liability or is based on a valuation technique that uses only 
data from observable markets, then the difference between fair value and transaction price is 
recognized as a gain or loss at the time of initial recognition. 
Fair value through other comprehensive income – Changes in fair value after initial recognition, 
whether realized or not, are recognized through other comprehensive income.  Income arising in the 
form of interest, dividends, or similar, is recognized through profit and loss when the right to receive 
payment is established, the economic benefits will flow to the Company, and the amount can be 
measured reliably. 
Amortized cost – The amount at which a financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial 
recognition minus the principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the 
effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount and, 
for financial assets, adjusted for any expected credit losses. 
The effective interest method - The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized 
cost of a financial asset or liability and of allocating interest and any transaction costs over the relevant 
period.  The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts or 
payments through the expected life of the financial asset or liability to the net carrying amount on 
initial recognition. 

4. Interest in Oil and Gas Properties  
 

 September 30 December 31 
 2018 2017  
  

Oil and gas leases and/or permits $ 1 $ 1 
  

The Company's unamortized interest in its oil and gas properties can be realized only from future 
commercial production on the properties or from the proceeds of disposition thereof. 

5. Related party transactions 
 

During the period, the Company had the following transactions with officers and directors of the 
Company and private companies controlled by officers and directors of the Company.  Each of these 
amounts is included in administrative expenses (note 8): 

• $33,900 (September 2017 - $87,575) for services rendered by its Chief Executive Officer. 
• $93,880 (September 2017 - $35,000) for services rendered by its Chief Financial Officer. 
• $32,995 (September 2017 - $3,455) for Directors’ fees. 

The Company incurred share based payment expense of $8,165 (September 2017 - $22,705) relative to 
stock options granted to officers and directors during prior periods which had not vested prior to the 
start of the current financial reporting period. 
At September 30, 2018, $118,705 was payable to the related parties noted above and is included in 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities (December 31, 2017 - $141,479). The amount due is 
unsecured, non-interest bearing, and is due on demand. 



 
Phoenix Canada Oil Company Limited 
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Stated in Canadian Dollars) 
September 30, 2018 
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6.  Share capital 
 

Authorized 
The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares. 
Activity 
During the period ended September 30, 2018 the Company issued 142,500 common shares, for gross 
proceeds of $213,750, upon the exercise of 142,500 warrants. 
Warrants 

 Number of warrants Amount  
  

Balance December 31, 2017  200,000 $ 36,196 
Warrants exercised (1)  (142,500)  (25,790) 
Warrants expired (1)  (57,500)  (10,406) 

  

Balance, September 30, 2018  - $ -  
  

(1) Directors and/or Officers of the Company held these warrants. 
There were no warrants issued during the period ended September 30, 2018 or during the year ended 
December 31, 2017. 

7.  Contributed Surplus 
 

The Company has a Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") that enables its directors, officers, employees, 
consultants and advisors to acquire common shares of the Company.  Options are granted at the 
discretion of the Board of Directors.  Under the terms of the Plan, options totaling up to 10% of the 
common shares outstanding from time to time are issuable.  The vesting period and expiration period 
are fixed at the time of grant at the discretion of the Board of Directors.  The fair values of stock 
options granted have been determined using the Black-Scholes model and are added to contributed 
surplus as follows: 
 September 30 December 31 

 2018 2017  
  

Balance, beginning of period $ 431,897 $ 401,594 
Warrants expired during the period  10,406  - 
Compensation expense related to stock options  8,165  30,303 

  

Balance, end of period $ 450,468 $ 431,897  
  

Details of options outstanding: 
 Common Shares Number of Exercise 
 Under option  Options Vested Price Expiry Date 

 

Granted Dec. 30, 2015 345,000 (1) 258,750 (2) $ 1.40 Dec. 30, 2022 
 

(1) Directors and officers of the Company hold these options. 
(2) 75% of these options have vested and the remainder will vest on December 30, 2018.  The 

Company currently anticipates that all options will vest. 
  



 
Phoenix Canada Oil Company Limited 
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Stated in Canadian Dollars) 
September 30, 2018 
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8. Administrative Expenses 
 

 September 30 September 30
 2018 2017 
  

Management and corporate services (note 5) $ 160,775 $ 126,030 
Professional fees  318,360  118,698 
Shareholder services  24,178  16,424 
Office and general  3,188  5,772 
Travel  2,708  10,526 
Insurance  4,536  4,536 

  

 $ 513,745 $ 281,986 
  

9. Income Taxes 
 

Deferred tax liability 
The following table summarizes the components of the deferred income tax liability: 

 September 30 December 31
 2018 2017 

  

Deferred tax assets: 
Non-capital losses carried forward  185,470  177,650 

  

Deferred tax liabilities: 
Unrealized gains on financial instruments  (185,470)  (177,650) 

  

Deferred tax liabilities - net $ - $ - 
  

Movement in deferred tax liabilities 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset where they relate to income taxes levied by the 
same taxation authority and the Company has the legal right and intent to offset. 

 September 30 December 31
 2018 2017 

  

Balance, beginning of period $ - $ - 
Recognized in profit and loss  7,820  (42,049) 
Recognized in other comprehensive income  (7,820)  42,049 

  

Balance, end of period $ - $ - 
  

Unrecognized deferred tax assets 
Deferred taxes are provided as a result of temporary differences that arise due to the differences 
between the income tax values and the carrying amount of assets and liabilities.  Deferred tax assets 
have not been recognized in respect of the following deductible temporary differences: 

 September 30 December 31
 2018 2017 

  

Non-capital losses carried forward $ 1,390,234 $ 1,330,080 
Interest in oil and gas properties  341,910  341,910 
Equipment and other  36,420  36,420 

  

  



 
Phoenix Canada Oil Company Limited 
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Stated in Canadian Dollars) 
September 30, 2018 
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9. Income Taxes - continued 
 

The non-capital losses carried forward will expire, if not utilized, between 2030 and 2037.  The 
remaining deductible temporary differences may be carried forward indefinitely.  Deferred tax assets 
have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit 
will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefits therefrom. 

10. Capital disclosures 
 

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to maintain its ability to continue as a going 
concern in order to provide return for shareholders, and to ensure sufficient resources are available to 
meet day to day operating requirements. 
The Company considers the items included in shareholders’ equity as capital.  The Company manages 
its capital structure, and makes adjustments to it, in order to have funds available to support its 
corporate activities. 
The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there has been no change 
in the overall capital risk management strategy during the financial reporting period. 

11.  Financial risk factors 
 

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to the following financial instrument related risks:  
Credit Risk 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and 
cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company’s primary exposure to credit risk is in its 
cash.  This risk is managed through the use of a major commercial bank which is a high credit quality 
financial institution as determined by rating agencies. 
Market Risk 
The significant market risks to which the Company is exposed are interest rate risk, price risk, and 
currency risk.  The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to its ability to earn interest 
income on cash balances at variable rates.  The fair value of the Company’s cash is relatively 
unaffected by changes in short-term interest rates.  The Company's exposure to price risk relates to its 
ability to convert its short-term investments as the Company trades investments within Canadian and 
US stock markets.  The Company’s exposure to currency risk relates to US cash held and short-term 
investments that are denominated in US dollars and the potential impact because of changes in foreign 
exchange rates. 
Sensitivity to Market Risk 
A 10% increase or decrease in the fair values of the Company's short-term investments could result in 
an increase or decrease of approximately $460,000 in comprehensive (loss) income. 
A 10% increase or decrease in the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar could result in an increase 
or decrease of approximately $10,500 in other comprehensive (loss) income and an increase or 
decrease of approximately $20,000 in net (loss) income. 
Based upon observations of recent market trends management believes that each of these outcomes is 
reasonably possible within one year. 


